
 

Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiarise yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits.  
 
 
 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 

Main fax: 01293 511803 

Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 

57139 Crawley 1 

www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 

Governance Committee 
 
 

Agenda for the Governance Committee which will be held in Lindfield - 
The Charis Centre, on Wednesday, 29 January 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
  

 
 

Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 
 

 
 
 
Membership:  
Councillors T Lunnon (Chair), R D Burrett (Vice-Chair), M L Ayling, D Crow, 

C R Eade, M G Jones, P K Lamb, R A Lanzer, S Malik, T McAleney 
and K McCarthy 
 

  
 
 
Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda.  
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
Published 21 January 2020 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 

  Pages 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   Disclosures of Interest   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, Councillors 
of the Council are reminded that it is a requirement to declare 
interests where appropriate. 

 

3.   Minutes  3 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Governance 
Committee held on 19 June 2019. 

 

4.   Councillors' Allowances Independent Remuneration 
Panel 2020  

9 - 12 

 To consider report LDS/156 of the Head of Legal, Democracy 
and HR. 

 

5.   Adoption of the New Constitution  13 - 236 

 To consider report LDS/157 of the Chair of the Constitutional 
Review Working Group and Head of Legal, Democracy and HR. 

 

6.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 
 

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


Governance Committee (1) 
19 June 2019 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Governance Committee 
 

Wednesday, 19 June 2019 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

T Lunnon (Chair) 
 

R D Burrett (Vice-Chair) 
 

D Crow, C R Eade, M G Jones, P K Lamb, R A Lanzer, S Malik and K McCarthy 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Ann-Maria Brown Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 

Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor T McAleney 
 

Absent: 

Councillor M L Ayling 

 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made.  
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Governance Committee held on 5 March 2019 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3. Local Government Ethical Standards: Review by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life (CSPL) Implementation of Best Practice 
Recommendations  
 
The Committee considered report LDS/154 of the Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 
which set out the Best Practice Recommendations of the Report of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life (CSPL) on its Review of Local Government Ethical 
Standards.  The report detailed how the Council complied with those standards and 
sought Councillors’ views on a number of those practice recommendations in respect 
of the Council’s current Code of Conduct for Councillors (“the Code”) and 
Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints (“Arrangements”). 
 
The Head of Legal, Democracy and HR advised the Committee that the report before 
it followed-up on the Update on Standards report (LDS/145) which had been 
considered at the previous Committee meeting.   The Committee noted it was 

Page 3

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Governance Committee (2) 
19 June 2019 

 

 
 

expected that the Local Government Association would produce a new model Code of 
Conduct in due course, and therefore the Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 
suggested that the Council’s current Code remain materially unchanged until the 
model Code had been produced.  In the opinion of the Head of Legal, Democracy and 
HR it was prudent to consider the CSPL’s Best Practice Recommendations at this 
stage, and make any changes to the current Code which the Committee considered 
necessary, rather than waiting until the new model Code had been produced. 
 
The Committee’s attention was then drawn to Appendix A of the report which set out 
an assessment of the CSPL’s Best Practice Recommendations against a commentary 
of the arrangements currently in operation at Crawley.  The Committee considered 
each relevant Best Practice Recommendation in turn where the Committee’s views 
were sought 
 
Best Practice Recommendation 1: 
 
The Committee considered whether harassment should be included in the Code as 
well as the definition of bullying and harassment as set out in the CSPL’s report. 
 
It was suggested by a Committee Member that the phrasing “…..related to a relevant 
“protected characteristic”….” be removed from the proposed definition of harassment 
as it was not necessarily relevant to the context of harassment behaviour, the 
Committee agreed that the wording be taken out. 
 
The Committee AGREED that harassment be included in the Code as set out in the 
report, along with the following definition of bullying and harassment: 
 
“Bullying may be characterised as offensive, intimidating, malicious or insulting 
behaviour or abuse or misuse of power in a way that undermine, humiliate, denigrate 
or injure the recipient.” 
 
“Harassment is defined in The Equality Act 2010 as “unwanted conduct” which has 
the purpose or effect of violating an individual’s dignity or creating an intimidating, 
hostile, degr
[...]
ded in such a publication.  The Committee was requested to consider the level of 
information suggested by the CSPL as best practice. 
 
The Committee was reminded that this Best Practice Recommendation only related to 
decisions taken on allegations of misconduct following a formal investigation. 
 
Concern was raised by several Committee Members regarding the publication of 
retrospective complaints, and an indepth discussion took place regarding the length of 
time a Decision Notice should remain published for when a complaint was upheld 
following a formal investigation.  Several Committee Members were of the opinion that 
an individual had the right to be forgotten and the information should be removed from 
publication after a specified length of time, whilst other members of the Committee 
held the view that the information should remain published indefinitely as Councillors 
were in public office. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the Monitoring Officer look into the publication 
expiration arrangements adopted by other Local Authorities as well as any other 
related guidance. 
 
Best Practice Recommendation 10: 
 
The Committee AGREED that the timeframes for acknowledging complaints be 
extended from 5 working days to 10 working days, and that the time period for making 
a decision at the assessment stage be extended to 15 working days. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. The Committee provided a clear direction (as documented above) on the 
Monitoring Officer’s proposals regarding the relevant Committee on Standards 
in Public Life’s Best Practice Recommendations 1-10. 
 

2. That the Monitoring Officer be instructed to review the Code of Conduct for 
Councillors and Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints in 
line with the work currently being undertaken on the revised Constitution and 
make any appropriate changes relating to resolution 1 above. 

 

4. Appointment of an Independent Person  
 
The Head of Legal, Democracy and HR advised that the term of office of the 
Independent Person was due to end in July 2019 and that the Council’s current 
Independent Person had indicated that he would be willing to serve a further term of 
office.  In light of the recommendations from the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life (CSPL) (see Minute 3 above), the Committee agreed to recommend to Full 
Council the appointment of the current Independent Person (Mr P Nicolson) for a term 
of two years. 
 
The Head of Legal, Democracy and HR advised the Committee that she considered it 
prudent to advertise for a second Independent Person in March 2020 with a view to 
having them appointed in July 2020 for a two year term of office. 
 

Page 6

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Governance Committee (5) 
19 June 2019 

 

 
 

RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Head of Legal, Democracy and HR advertise for a second 
Independent Person in March 2020 for a two year term of office. 

 
2. That the Full Council be recommended to approve the appointment of Mr P 

Nicolson for a two year term of office as the Independent Person under the 
provisions of The Localism Act 2011. 

 

5. Annual Governance Statement 2018-2019  
 
The Committee considered report LDS/153 of the Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 
which requested that the Committee consider the Annual Governance Statement and 
provide any comments for incorporation into the final version which would be included 
in the Annual Statement of Accounts, which was due to be considered by the Audit 
Committee in July 2019. 
 
A Committee Member queried why the sections within the document were set out in 
that particular order as they were of the opinion that the structure could be improved 
to reduce to need to repeat information within the Statement.  The Head of Legal, 
Democracy and HR agreed to feedback that viewpoint to the relevant officer. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the comment identified above be taken into consideration, and that the final 
version of the Annual Governance Statement be included in the Annual Statement of 
Accounts, which was to be approved by the Audit Committee in July 2019. 
 

6. Constitutional Review Working Group Update  
 
Councillor Lamb, as Chair of the Constitutional review Working Group, provided a 
verbal update on the comprehensive review of the Constitution which had been 
established by the Committee at its meeting on 15 March 2017 (report LDS/126 
refers). 
 
Councillor Lamb advised the Committee that it had not been possible to get all the 
views of the Working Group back in time for the Constitution to be approved at the 
Full Council AGM as previously envisaged.  A meeting of the Working Group was in 
the process of being arranged to iron-out any outstanding issues before the revised 
Constitution would be taken, via the Governance Committee in September, to the 
October Full Council meeting for adoption. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update provided by the Chair of the Constitutional Review Working Group be 
noted. 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Governance Committee concluded, the Chair declared 
the meeting closed at 8.30 pm 
 
 

Chair 

Page 7

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Governance Committee 
 

29 January 2020 
 

Councillors’ Allowances Independent Remuneration Panel 2020 
 

Report of the Head of Legal, Democracy and HR – LDS/156 

 

 
1. Purpose  

 
1.1 To set out the justifications for an extension to the current Crawley Borough Council 

Councillors’ Allowances Scheme (2016-2020), and to propose the establishment of a 
new Councillors’ Allowances Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP). 

 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Governance Committee: 
 

a) Requests that Full Council approves the extension of the current Councillors’ 
Allowances Scheme to encompass the 2020/21 financial year. 

 
b) Delegates to the Head of Legal, Democracy and HR, in conjunction with the 

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Governance Commi
[...]
 Crawley College 

 Chris Maidment, Chair, Local Economic Action Group 

 Jeff Alexander, Chief Executive, Gatwick Diamond Business Association. 
Further suggestions by the Committee are welcome. 

 

7 Implications 
 

7.1 Financial implications: 
 If the recommendation were to be carried, any potential changes to Councillors’ 

Allowances would be required to be budgeted for in the 2021/22 budget. 
 If the recommendation were not to be carried and the status quo remain, the 

decisions of the IRP could lead to unbudgeted financial changes in 2021/22. 
 
 

Page 10

 4
 C

ou
nc

ill
or

s'
 A

llo
w

an
ce

s 
In

de
pe

nd
en

t

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
7.2 Legal implications: 

 Regard must be had for the Local Authorities (Members' Allowances) (England) 
Regulations 2003. 

 The Council’s current Scheme, due to end on 31 March 2020, should begin to be 
reviewed before this date in order to comply with these regulations. 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
Members’ Allowances Scheme 1 April 2016 - 31 March 2020 (2019/20) 
 
Local Authorities (Members' Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 
 
 

Page 11

 4
 C

ou
nc

ill
or

s'
 A

llo
w

an
ce

s 
In

de
pe

nd
en

t

Agenda Item 4

https://crawleyintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s9192/Part%206%20Members%20Allowances%20Scheme.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2003/1021/part/4/made


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Governance Committee 
 

29 January 2020 
 

Adoption of the New Constitution 

 
Joint Report of the Chair of the Constitution Review Working Group (CRWG) and 

Head of Legal, Democracy and HR – LDS/157 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the draft new Constitution of the Council 

that has been written in association with, and unanimously endorsed by, the 
Constitution Review Working Group (CRWG), based on the principles agreed by 
the Governance Committee on 15 March 2017 as set out in paragraph 1.2 below. 
 

1.2 The aim of the review was to devise a Constitution that was more user friendly, fit 
for purpose and modern in structure, to enable users to take decisions and/or 
understand procedures and protocols in a manner that encourages efficiency.  
Additionally, the Constitution was designed to embrace the digital and electronic 
age. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
  
 That the Governance Committee: 
 
2.1. confirms its support for a one year trial of Written Public Questions at the Full 

Council, with an evaluation report being submitted to a Governance Committee 
meeting in 2021. 
 

2.2. confirms whether the new Constitution should include provision for a Public 
Question Time item to be included (based on items on the agenda) at the Audit 
Committee, Governance Committee and Licensing Committee and, if agreed, 
that such a provision should mirror the suggested trial arrangements as detailed 
in recommendation 2.1 of report LDS/157. 

 
2.3. recommends to Full Council that the new Constitution as set out in Appendix A to 

report LDS/157 (subject to any changes required as a consequence of 
recommendations 2.1 and 2.2), or any other changes agreed by the Committee, 
be adopted and come into effect as soon as practicable (as assessed by the 
Monitoring Officer). 

 
  

Page 13

 5
 A

do
pt

io
n 

of
 th

e 
N

ew
 C

on
st

itu
tio

n

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/Data/Governance%20Committee/20170315/Agenda/PUB308238.pdf


 

3. Reason for the Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Council is required under Section 9P of the Local Government Act 2000 (as 

amended by the Localism Act 2011) to prepare and keep its Constitution up to 
date.  Whilst the Council reviews the Constitution on an annual basis, this is the 
first full scale comprehensive review of the Constitution since it was first adopted 
in 2001. 

 
 

4. Background and How the CRWG Operated 
 
4.1 The Council regularly updates its Constitution, via Governance Committee and 

Full Council, along with the r
[...]
vernance Committee consider whether the Constitution 
should include on the agendas of the Audit Committee, Governance Committee 
and Licensing Committee a provision for a Public Question Time (for issues 
relating to items on the agenda for that meeting).   Should this be agreed by the 
Governance Committee it is suggested that such a provision be for a year-long 
trial mirroring that set out in paragraph 5.7 of this report.   
 

5.9 Licensing Sub-Committee (Hearings) Procedure Rules (within Section 2: 
Procedure Rules): 
Following advice from the Legal Team, the Licensing Sub-Committee (Hearings) 
Procedure Rules were revised to clarify the Review Hearing Procedures for new 
or variation Hearings, which had not previously been separated. These 
procedures are set in statute so the Council has no flexibility on how the 
Hearings are held, but is able to decide how those procedures are set out in the 
Constitution.  Therefore, although the section has been rewritten, there have 
been no material changes to the way in which the Sub-Committees operate. 

 
5.10 Call-In Procedure Rules (within Section 2: Procedure Rules):  The procedure for 

Call-In (Call-In of Executive decisions) was originally contained within the 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules, however officers and Councillors often required 
signposting to it and it was therefore decided that, for ease of reference, it should 
be included as a stand-alone Procedure Rule. 
 
A key change to these Rules has been to remove the requirement that a 
Councillor Calling-In a Cabinet decision is present at the meeting where the 
decision took place.  Instead, the Rules now follow the same principle as that for 
delegated decisions and allow a request for Call-In to be received by the 
Monitoring Officer no later than 12 noon on the fifth day following publication of a 
decision. 
 

5.11 Access to Information Procedure Rules (within Section 2: Procedure Rules): 
These Rules have been rewritten to be more easily understood, wh
[...]
ittee Chair.  No votes will be 
taken on these items. 

 
J.7 Once all the RI have been discussed, the Mayor will invited the Deputy Mayor (or the 

Mayor’s nominee in the absence of the Deputy Mayor) to formally move the receipt of 
those minutes, without the need for a seconder. 
 
NB: There shall be no debate on any item previously debated and decided upon at 

an Extraordinary Meeting of the Full Council held earlier in the same Committee 
cycle. 

Page 90

 5
 A

do
pt

io
n 

of
 th

e 
N

ew
 C

on
st

itu
tio

n

Appendix aAgenda Item 5



 
 
2. ANNUAL MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
 
2.1 Order of Business 
 

The Annual Meeting will: 
a) Elect a non-Cabinet Member to chair the meeting, should the outgoing Mayor 

and Deputy Mayor not be present. 
b) Elect the Mayor for the forthcoming year (including their investiture). 
c) Elect the Deputy Mayor for the forthcoming year (including their investiture). 
d) Hold the investiture of the Youth Mayor and Youth Deputy Mayor for the 

forthcoming year (if required). 
e) Extend a vote of thanks to the outgoing Mayor and their Consort. 
f) Extend a vote of thanks to the outgoing Deputy Mayor and their Consort (if 

required). 
g) Receive any apologies for absence. 
h) Receive any declarations of interest from Councillors. 
i) Approve the Full Council minutes. 
j) Receive any communications. 
k) Receive the Returning Officer’s report of results of elections. 
l) Elect the Leader if required (as set out in The “Executive” Function (The Leader 

and the Cabinet) section of this Constitution). 
m) Receive the Leader’s written record of delegations made by them for 

“Executive” functions for inclusion in the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
n) Agree the scheme of delegation relating to the Council and its Committees (as 

set out in Section 1 of this Constitution). 
o) Review the political proportionality of Committees and appointments to Outside 

Bodies for the forthcoming municipal year, and agree the following: 
• The
[...]
ion, the Overview and Scrutiny Commission (“Commission”) has the ability to 
Call-In decisions which are contrary to a Policy Framework Document or contrary to, 
or not wholly in accordance with, the Budget.  The procedure for such Call-Ins is set 
out separately in Paragraph 9 within these Rules. 

 
 
2. PRINCIPLES OF DECISION MAKING 
 
2.1. All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles: 

a) Proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome). 
b) Due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers. 
c) Respect for human rights. 
d) A presumption in favour of openness. 
e) Clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
f) Irrelevant matters have not been ignored. 
g) Consideration and evaluation of alternatives and reasons for decisions. 
h) Due regard to the statutory framework, guidance and Codes of Conduct. 

 
 
3. REQUIREMENTS FOR CALL-IN CONSIDERATION 
 
3.1. In order to ensure that Call-In is not abused, nor causes unreasonable delay, the 

following requirements must be fully satisfied before a matter will be considered for 
Call-In: 

a) At least four Councillors (one of which will be the named signatory) must 
request Call-In of the decision. 

b) The request for Call-In must specify the reason for the Call-In and provide 
evidence which demonstrates the alleged breach of at least one principle of 
decision making. 

c) The request for Call-In must be received by the Monitoring Officer by 12 noon 
on the fifth day following publication of the decision.  The request for Call-In 
should either be submitted: 

• In Hard Copy: including the signatures of the Councillor requesting 
the Call-In and those Councillors supporting the Call-In. 

• Electronically: to democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk.  The 
Councillor requesting the Call-In must submit the form and each 
Councillor supporting the Call-In must send an email in support.  All 
emails must be sent from the Councillors’ indivi

Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee (6) 
29 January 2020 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Governance Committee 
 

Wednesday, 29 January 2020 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

T Lunnon (Chair) 

R D Burrett (Vice-Chair) 

M L Ayling, D Crow, C R Eade, M G Jones, P K Lamb, R A Lanzer, S Malik, T McAleney 
and K McCarthy 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive 

Ann-Maria Brown Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 

Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 

Chris Pedlow Democratic Services Manager 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosure of interest was made: 
 
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

 
Councillor 
Malik 

Adoption of the New 
Constitution 
(Minute 4) 

Personal Interest – Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Driver 
licensed by Crawley Borough 
Council 

 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Governance Committee held on 19 June 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
The Head of Legal, Democracy and HR advised the Committee that the changes to 
the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors and Arrangements for Dealing with 
Code of Conduct Complaints agreed by the Committee at its meeting on 19 June 
2019 (minute 3 of that meeting) had been actioned and were included in the draft new 
Constitution.  The Committee noted that the Local Government Association had 
appointed a company to draft a new model Code of Conduct which was expected to 
be issued for consultation in Spring 2020.  Any revised Code of Conduct for Crawley 
Borough Council would be considered by the Governance Committee before being 
put before Full Council for adoption. 



Governance Committee (7) 
29 January 2020 

 

 
 

 

3. Councillors' Allowances Independent Remuneration Panel 2020  
 
The Committee considered report LDS/156 of the Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 
which set out the justification for an extension to the current Crawley Borough Council 
Councillors’ Allowances Scheme (2016-2020) (the “Scheme”), and proposed the 
establishment of a new Councillors’ Allowances Independent Remuneration Panel 
(IRP). 
 
The Committee discussed the matter and noted that the change in the timescale for 
the process was proposed to ensure that any changes to the Scheme would 
correspond with the Council’s annual Budget timeframes.  The Committee was 
informed that negotiations regarding a pay award for Chief Officers were currently 
underway.  Following a suggestion by a Committee member it was requested that 
Sussex Police be contacted to gauge the interest of the District Commander (or 
similar) in being appointed to the IRP. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Full Council be requested to approve the extension of the current 
Councillors’ Allowances Scheme to encompass the 2020/21 financial year. 
 

2. That the Head of Legal, Democracy and HR, in conjunction with the Chair and 
Vice Chair of the Governance Committee, be delegated authority to appoint 
individuals to the Councillors’ Allowances Independent Remuneration Panel. 

 

4. Adoption of the New Constitution  
 
The Committee considered report LDS/157 of the Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 
which presented the draft new Constitution of the Council.  The draft new Constitution 
had been written in association with, and unanimously endorsed by, the Constitution 
Review Working Group (CRWG), based on the principles agreed by the Governance 
Committee at its meeting on 15 March 2017 (minute 18 of that meeting refers).  The 
aim of the review was to produce a Constitution which was more user friendly, fit for 
purpose and modern in structure, to enable users to take decisions and/or understand 
procedures and protocols in a manner that encouraged efficiency. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to Section 5 of report LDS/157 which detailed 
the structure of the rewritten Constitution and highlighted the sections which had been 
notably rewritten.   
 
The Head of Legal, Democracy and HR and the Democratic Services Manager 
provided clarification on a number of issues and advised that, in some cases, it was 
not be possible to amend phrasing within the Constitution as it reflected that set out in 
statute.  In-depth discussions took place on several specific matters, namely: 
 
Full Council Procedure Rules: Annual Meeting of the Full Council - Order of Business: 
 
With reference to paragraph 2.1 (“Order of Business”) of the Full Council Procedure 
Rules, it was queried why the agenda items relating to Apologies for Absence and 
Declarations of Interest were not dealt with earlier at the Annual Meeting of Full 
Council.  Although some Committee members were happy for the order of business to 
remain as set out in the new Constitution, several members were in support of moving 
those agenda items forward, to be the second and third items on the agenda. 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12697/IRP%20Governance%20Report%20FINAL%20290120.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12699/Adoption%20of%20new%20Constitution%20LDS157%20FINAL%20290120.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12703/Appendix%20A%20-%20Draft%20Constitution.pdf


Governance Committee (8) 
29 January 2020 

 

 
 

Amendment 
It was moved by Councillor Crow (seconded by Councillor McCarthy) that bullet 
points (g) (“receive any Apologies for Absence”) and (h) (“receive any 
Declarations of Interest from Councillors”) of paragraph 2.1 be moved to follow 
bullet point (a) (“elect a non-Cabinet Member to chair the meeting, should the 
outgoing Mayor and Deputy Mayor not be present”) and that the subsequent 
bullet points be re-lettered accordingly. 
 
The amendment, upon being put to the Committee, was declared to be 
CARRIED. 

 
Full Council Procedure Rules: Voting – Recorded Vote: 
 
Following a request from a Committee member and subsequent advice from the Head 
of Legal, Democracy and HR, the Committee agreed that paragraph 10.4 (“Recorded 
Vote”) of the Full Council Procedure Rules be amended as follows: 

 That the words “political group” in bullet point (a) be amended to read “Political 
Group Leader or Secretary”. 

 That the word “stand” in bullet point (b) be deleted and replaced with 
“indicate”. 

 
The Committee was assured that, following the Scrutiny Review on Recording how 
Members vote, all petitions considered by the Full Council would be subject to a 
recorded vote where the decision was not unanimous. 
 
It was noted that one Councillor could request a recorded vote at Full Council under 
the current Constitution, and that this had been amended to two Councillors in the 
proposed new Constitution.  The Democratic Services Manager advised that this 
change had been made given the number of Councillors on the Full Council and to 
reflect the general procedure of moving and seconding a proposal.  The Committee 
noted that, at any Committee of Sub-Committee of the Council, a recorded vote would 
still be taken if requested by a single Councillor. 
 

Amendment 
It was moved by Councillor Crow that the number of Councillors required to call 
a recorded vote at Full Council remain at one (as stipulated in the current 
Constitution).    
 
The amendment, having not received a seconder, was LOST. 

 
Call-In Procedure Rules: 
 
The Democratic Services Manager informed the Committee that the revised Call-In 
Procedure Rules would be more flexible than at present, as a decision taken at a 
Cabinet meeting could be Called-In up to five days following that meeting rather than 
requiring that such a decision be Called-In at the meeting itself.  As a consequence, 
Call-Ins relating to Cabinet decisions would be brought in line with the procedure 
currently used for delegated Executive decisions. 
 
A Committee member was concerned that the revised Procedure Rules required that 
a Councillor requesting a Call-In provide “evidence” that the decision had not been 
taken in accordance with the principles of decision making.  Although several 
Committee members were in support of the revised wording, it was emphasised that 
the related wording in the current Constitution was sufficient, in that what constituted 
evidence was subjective, and requiring “evidence” provided a different emphasis.  The 
matter was then debated in-depth by the Committee. 



Governance Committee (9) 
29 January 2020 

 

 
 

 
Amendments 
1. It was moved by Councillor Lanzer (seconded by Councillor Burrett) that 

the word “evidence” be amended within the Call-In Procedure Rules to 
read “evidence and justification”.  

 
The amendment, upon being put to the Committee, was declared to be 
LOST. 
 

2. It was moved by Councillor Jones (seconded by Councillor McAleney) that 
paragraph 3.1(b) of the Call-In Procedure Rules be deleted and replaced 
by with: “The request for Call-In must specify the reason they consider 
there has been an alleged breach of at least one principle of decision 
making”, and that the word “evidence” elsewhere in the Procedure Rules 
be rewritten accordingly. 
 
The amendment, upon being put to the Committee, was declared to be 
CARRIED. 

 
The Introduction of a Provision for Written Public Questions at Full Council: 
 
The Committee unanimously supported a one year trial of Written Public Questions at 
Full Council, with an evaluation report being submitted to a Governance Committee 
meeting in 2021. 
 
The Introduction of Public Question Time at Audit Committee, Governance Committee 
and Licensing Committee: 
 
The current Chair of the Licensing Committee raised concern that a provision for 
Public Question Time (PQT) could be abused, and that the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee had always exercised their discretion in allowing public involvement when 
it was deemed beneficial to the matter under discussion.  The Committee was 
reminded that, if agreed, the provision for PQT would be subject to a one year trial 
with an evaluation report being brought back to the Committee in 2021 for its 
consideration.  The Committee was advised that the provisions, if agreed, only related 
to questions and would not provide speaking rights at those Committees. 
 
The Committee unanimously supported that the new Constitution include a provision 
for PQT (based on items on the agenda) at the Audit Committee, Governance 
Committee and Licensing Committee, and that the provision be trialled for one year 
with an evaluation report being submitted to a Governance Committee meeting in 
2021. 
 
It was therefore agreed that paragraph 11.1 of the General Committee Procedure 
Rules be amended to reflect the Committee’s decision.  The Committee noted that 
paragraph 6.6 of the Introduction to the Constitution would also need to be amended 
to reflect the increased provisions for PQT. 
 
Functions of the Licensing Committee: 
 
Councillor Malik requested that decisions relating to the review of Private Hire and 
Hackney Carriage appeals be dealt with by the Licensing Committee as opposed to 
being delegated to officers.  The Head of Legal, Democracy and HR advised that, as 
Councillor Malik traded as a Private Hire and Hackney Carriage driver, it would not be 
appropriate for him to propose such an amendment to the Constitution.  In addition, 
the Committee was advised that further work would be required before such a 



Governance Committee (10) 
29 January 2020 

 

 
 

significant change could be proposed and therefore it would not be possible to table 
such a proposal at this Committee meeting.  The Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 
agreed to discuss the matter with Councillor Malik outside the meeting. 
 
Implementation of the New Constitution: 
 
The Committee was advised that several back-office systems would need to be in 
place before the new Constitution could be implemented.  Although the Head of 
Legal, Democracy and HR envisaged that the new Constitution would come into effect 
after Easter 2020, she assured the Committee that both Councillors and officers 
would be informed once an implementation date had been confirmed. 
 
The Committee expressed its thanks to the Democratic Services Manager and 
Democratic Services Officer who had undertaken the review and had produced the 
rewritten Constitution for the significant amount of work which they had both carried 
out in this respect. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That a one year trial of Written Public Questions at the Full Council be 
supported, and that an evaluation report be submitted to a Governance 
Committee meeting in 2021. 
 

2. That the new Constitution include provision for a Public Question Time item to 
be included (based on items on the agenda) at the Audit Committee, 
Governance Committee and Licensing Committee and that an evaluation 
report be submitted to a Governance Committee meeting in 2021. 
 

3. That Full Council be recommended to adopt the new Constitution as set out in 
report LDS/157 (subject to the amendments detailed in the minutes above) to 
come into effect as soon as practicable (as assessed by the Monitoring 
Officer). 

 
NOTE BY THE HEAD OF LEGAL, DEMOCRACY AND HR:  A link to the 
updated draft Constitution will be provided to the Full Council. 

 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Governance Committee concluded, the Chair declared 
the meeting closed at 8.05 pm 
 
 

T Lunnon (Chair) 
 


